



No. 09-750

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE ON TAXATION AND
COMMITTEE ON CORPORATE REPORTING OF
FINANCIAL EXECUTIVES INTERNATIONAL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALAN I. HOROWITZ

Counsel of Record

KEVIN L. KENWORTHY

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

655 15th St. NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

Email: ahorowitz@milchev.com

(202) 626-5800

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
A. Review is Warranted Because the Court of Appeals' Decision Will Ad- versely Affect Companies' Ability to Develop and Protect Candid Assess- ments of Their Litigation Positions in Both Tax and Other Areas.....	3
B. Contrary to the Court of Appeals' De- cision, Protecting Tax Accrual Workpapers from a Summons by Its Litigation Adversary Would Strike the Appropriate Balance Between the Competing Interests of the Investing Public, the Internal Revenue Service, and the Policies Underlying the Work- Product Privilege	9
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS,</i> 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Frank Betz Assoc.'s, Inc. v. Jim Walter Homes, Inc.,</i> 226 F.R.D. 533 (D.S.C. 2005).....	8-9
<i>Hickman v. Taylor,</i> 329 U.S. 495 (1947).....	11, 12
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household International, Inc.,</i> 237 F.R.D. 176 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	7, 8
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Securities Litigation,</i> No. 90 Civ. 1260 (SS), 1993 WL 561125 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1993)	8
<i>Simon v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</i> 816 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.,</i> 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	10, 11, 14
<i>United States v. Euge,</i> 444 U.S. 707 (1980).....	11

United States v. Nobles,
422 U.S. 225 (1975).....12, 16, 17

United States v. Powell,
379 U.S. 48 (1964).....11

Upjohn Co. v. United States,
449 U.S. 383 (1981).....11, 12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 2306.....14

10 U.S.C. §2306a.....14

26 U.S.C. § 6111.....15

26 U.S.C. § 6662A15

26 U.S.C. § 760211

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3).....7, 12, 17

Securities Act of 1933,
48 Stat. 74, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 77g, 77aa3

Securities Exchange Act of 1934,
48 Stat. 881, 15 U.S.C.A. § 78m.....3

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 7453, 5

17 C.F.R. § 210.1-02.....5

26 C.F.R. § 1.6011-4.....	15
---------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

FASB Interpretation No. 48 (Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes) (June 2006)	4
--	---

Financial Accounting Standard No. 5 (Ac- counting for Contingencies) (Mar. 1975)	4
---	---

Financial Accounting Standard No. 109 (Ac- counting for Income Taxes)	4
--	---

Financial Accounting Standard No. 168 (FASB Accounting Standards Codifica- tion™ and the Hierarchy of Generally Accepted Accounting Principles) (June 2009).....	5
--	---

PCAOB Interim Auditing Standards:

AU § 110.01.....	6
AU § 110.02.....	6
AU § 326.....	6
AU § 337.02.....	6
AU § 337.05.....	6
AU § 337.06.....	6
AU § 337.08-.09.....	6
AU § 9326.07.....	11

IRS Ann. 2002-63, 2002-2 C.B. 72.....	10
--	----

Form 1120, Schedule M-3.....	15
PCAOB Rel. No. 2003-006 (Apr. 18, 2003).....	5
SEC Rel. No. 33-8222 (Apr. 25, 2003)	5
Press Release, Treasury and IRS Unveil New Tax Form for Corporations (Jan. 28, 2004), 2004 TNT 19-16 (Jan. 29, 2004).....	15
